
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Dr Helen Paterson, Chief Executive 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF 
T: 0345 600 6400 

www.northumberland.gov.uk   
    
 

 Your ref:  
Our ref:  
Enquiries to: Lesley Bennett 
Email: Lesley.Bennett@northumberland.gov.uk 
Tel direct: 01670 622613 
Date: 31 January 2024 

 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 
 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the STAFF AND APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE 

to be held in CONFERENCE ROOM 2, COUNTY HALL, MORPETH on THURSDAY, 8 
FEBRUARY 2024 at 9.00 AM.  

 

Yours faithfully 

 

 
Dr Helen Paterson 
Chief Executive 
 

 

To Staff and Appointments Committee members as follows:- 

G Sanderson (Chair), R Wearmouth (Vice-Chair), A Dale, S Dickinson, B Flux, I Hunter, 
M Purvis, E Simpson and J Watson 

 



 
Staff and Appointments Committee, 8 February 2024 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda 
will be dealt with in public. 

 
  

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 
 
2.   MINUTES 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on Tuesday, 5 December 
2023, as circulated, to be confirmed as a true record and signed by the 
Chair. 
  
 

(Pages 1 
- 6) 

 
3.   DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests, 
members are required where a matter arises at a meeting; 
  
a)      Which directly relates to Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (‘DPI’) as set 

out in Appendix B, Table 1 of the Code of Conduct, to disclose the 
interest, not participate in any discussion or vote and not to remain in 
room. Where members have a DPI or if the matter concerns an 
executive function and is being considered by a Cabinet Member with 
a DPI they must notify the Monitoring Officer and arrange for 
somebody else to deal with the matter. 
  

b)      Which directly relates to the financial interest or well being of a Other 
Registrable Interest as set out in Appendix B, Table 2 of the Code of 
Conduct to disclose the i
[...]
Adopting an approach which is open, transparent and accountable. 
• Ensuring we apply our policies fairly and consistently, complying with 

all relevant employment legislation, including the Equality Act 2010.  
 
This policy statement applies to the 2024-25 financial year. It will be 
reviewed annually and is in accordance with new or proposed legislation to 
ensure that it remains relevant and effective. 
 

(Pages 7 
- 64) 

 
5.   URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY) 

 
To consider such other urgent business as, in the opinion of the Chair, 
should, by reason of special circumstances, be considered as a matter of 
urgency. 
 

 

 
6.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
The next scheduled meeting date will be 22 February 2024, at 9 am at 
County Hall, Morpeth. 
 

 

mailto:monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk


 

Staff and Appointments Committee, Thursday, 8 February 2024 

IF YOU HAVE AN INTEREST AT THIS MEETING, PLEASE: 
  

● Declare it and give details of its nature before the matter is discussed or as soon as it 
becomes apparent to you. 

● Complete this sheet and pass it to the Democratic Services Officer.  

 
Name:   Date of meeting:  

Meeting:  

Item to which your interest relates: 

 

Nature of Interest i.e. either disclosable pecuniary interest (as defined by Table 1 of Appendix B to 
the Code of Conduct, Other Registerable Interest or Non-Registerable Interest (as defined by 
Appendix B to Code of Conduct) (please give details):  
 

Are you intending to withdraw from the meeting?  
 

Yes - ☐ No - ☐ 
 

 



 

Staff and Appointments Committee, Thursday, 8 February 2024 

Registering Interests 
 
Within 28 days of becoming a member or your re-election or re-appointment to office you must register 
with the Monitoring Officer the interests which fall within the categories set out in Table 1 (Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests) which are as described in “The Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012”. You should also register detail
[...]
e or civil partner or the 
person with whom the 
councillor is living as if they 
were spouses/civil partners has 
a beneficial interest exceeds 
one hundredth of the total 
issued share capital of that 
class.  

  
  

  
* ‘director’ includes a member of the committee of management of an industrial and provident 
society.  
  
* ‘securities’ means shares, debentures, debenture stock, loan stock, bonds, units of a 
collective investment scheme within the meaning of the Financial Services and Markets Act 
2000 and other securities of any description, other than money deposited with a building 
society.  
  

Table 2: Other Registrable Interests  
  
  
You have a personal interest in any business of your authority where it relates to or is likely to affect:  
  



 
Staff and Appointments Committee, 8 February 2024 

a. any body of which you are in general control or management and to which you are 
nominated or appointed by your authority  

  
b. any body  

  
i. exercising functions of a public nature  

ii. any body directed to charitable purposes or  
iii. one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion or 

policy (including any political party or trade union)  
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 

 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STAFF AND APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE 
 

At a meeting of the Staff and Appointments Committee held in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Morpeth on Tuesday, 5 December 2023 at 1.30 pm. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor G. Sanderson 
(in the Chair) 

 
MEMBERS 

 

Dale, A. Simpson, E 

Dickinson, S. Watson, J. 

Hunter, I. Wearmouth, R. 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 

 

Bennett, L.M. Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Farnell, C. Head of HR 

Farrell, S. Director of Workforce and 
Organisational Development 

Gerrard, S. Director of Law and Corporate 
Governance (MO) 

Paterson, H. Chief Executive and Head of Paid 
Services 

Sample, C. Lawyer 

 
 
23. APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillors B. Flux and M. Purvis. 
 
 
24. MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on  
25 October 2023, as circulated, be confirmed as a true record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
 

25. APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 
 
Members received a report seeking to confirm the outcome of the selection 
process for the Deputy Chief Fire Officer and seeking approval for the 
appointment of the preferred candidate.    

 
RESOLVED 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Ch.’s Initials……… 
Staff and Appointments Committee, 5 December 2023 2 

 
(1) To accept the findings of the selection panel that the preferred candidate 

be appointed to the role of Deputy Chief Fire Officer.  Details set out in 
confidential appendix 1. 
 

(2) To agree that, in the event that any objection is received from the Leader 
and/or Cabinet, the appointment in question be referred back to this 
Committee for urgent consideration. 
 

(3) To note that offers of employment would be subject to all necessary pre-
employment checks. 
 

(4) To note that the effective date of commencement of employment would be 
confirmed following all necessary pre-employment checks. 
 

(5) To agree that the Deputy Chief Fire Officer would align to the National 
Joint Council for Brigade Managers of Fire and Rescue Services terms 
and conditions (Gold Book) with remuneration aligning to NCC pay grade 
of Band 17, £126,665 SCP 70. This cost excluded employer’s national 
insurance and employer’s pension contributions.  

 
 
26. PROPOSED APPOINTMENT PROCESS OF ASSISTANT CHIEF FIRE 

OFFICER (ACFO) 
 

Members received a report setting out the proposed appointment process for the 
role of Assistant Chief Fire Officer (ACFO) within Northumberland Fire & Rescue 
Service.  The current postholder had been successful in their application and, 
subject to StAC approval on 5th December 2023, would be appointed to Deputy 
Chief Fire Officer, therefore, the ACFO post would become vacant from 11th 
December 2023.   

 
This report also sought approval that, at the conclusion to the selection process, 
the preferred candidate would be notified of their conditional appointment, subject 
to the approval of Staff and Appointments Committee. 

 
RESOLVED 

 
(1) To agree that the Assistant Chief Fire Officer would align to the National 

Joint Council for Brigade Managers of Fire and Rescue Services terms and 
conditions (‘Gold Book’) with remuneration aligning to NCC pay grade of 
Band 16, £103,133 SCP 65 (spot salary). This cost excluded employer’s 
national insurance and employer’s pension contributions. 

 
(2) To approve external advertisement of the post following consideration at the 

meeting of the Staffing and Appointments Committee for the period 15 
December 2023 to 12 January 2024.  Shortlisted candidates would be 
required to attend an Assessment Day at the end of January 2024 (date 
TBA).  The assessment would include Psychometric testing, staff panel 
comprising NFRS key employees, and a formal interview by a panel 
comprising senior managers.   

 

Page 2



Ch.’s Initials……… 
Staff and Appointments Committee, 5 December 2023 3 

(3) To accept the findings of the selection panels that the preferred candidate 
be offered the role of Assistant Chief Fire Officer subject to the final approval 
of Staff and Appointments Committee. 

 
(4) To agree that, in the event that any objection is received from the Leader 

and/or Cabinet, the appointment in question be referred back to this 
Committee for urgent consideration. 

 
(5) To note that offers of employment would be subject to all necessary pre-

employment checks. 
 
(6)  To note that the effective date of commencement of employment would be 

confirmed following completion of all the necessary pre-employment 
checks. 

 
 
27. APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHIEF OFFICER – HEAD OF OD AND 

CULTURE  
 

Members received a report seeking to confirm, and setting out to the Staff and 
Appointments Committee, a course of action taken in response to the 
unexpected withdrawal of the preferred candidate for the Head of OD and 
Culture and the sourcing and approval of an alternative preferred candidate. 
 
In response to a query, it was reported that, if the Committee did not agree or if 
the postholder was found to be unsatisfactory, then there was an initial three 
month fixed term period in place after which the employment could be brought 
to an end. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
(1) To accept the conclusion of the hiring manager that the preferred 

candidate has been appointed to the role of Head of OD and Culture. The 
candidate’s CV outlining their skills and experience was set out in 
confidential appendix 1. 

 
(2) To agree that, in the event that any objection is received from the Leader 

and/or Cabinet, that the appointment in question be referred back to this 
Committee for urgent consideration. 

 
(3) To note that the offer of employment had been subject to all necessary 

pre-employment checks and was for an initial fixed term period of three 
months.  
 

(4) To agree that this initial three month fixed term period could be extended 
for the full three year fixed term period upon satisfactory performance 
during the initial three months of employment. Thereafter, the standard 
probationary policy would apply. 

 
(5) To note that the effective date of commencement of employment was 13 

November 2023. 
 

Page 3



Ch.’s Initials……… 
Staff and Appointments Committee, 5 December 2023 4 

(6) To agree that the Head of OD and Culture received staff benefits in line 
with all Council employees and remuneration of £76,364 per annum within 
pay band 14 (this cost excludes employer’s national insurance and 
employer’s pension contributions). Band 14 presented below 
 

 

(7) BAND 14 (8) SCP (9) Value 

(10)  (11) 56 (12) £76,364 

(13)  (14) 57 (15) £79,336 

(16)  (17) 58 (18) £82,315 

(19)  (20) 59 (21) £85,286 

 
 

28.  REDEFINITION AND RENAMING OF ROLE CURRENTLY KNOW AS 
DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY AND COMMUNICATIONS AND CHANGE OF 
JOB TITLE TO ‘ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE’ 

 
Members received a report seeking approval that the role of the current Director 
of Strategy and Communications be redefined in terms of role content and that 
the job title be changed to ‘Assistant Chief Executive. 

 
A concern was raised about the proposed new job title of Assistant Chief 
Executive.  It was explained that the title ‘Assistant to the Chief Executive’ 
would imply that the postholder was the Chief Executive’s PA, whereas the post 
of ‘Assistant Chief Executive’ included representing the Chief Executive at 
meetings.  The Assistant Chief Executive was not the Deputy and did not have 
the powers associated with that role. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
(1) To approve that the current postholder be assigned to the role of Assistant 

Chief Executive. 
 

(2) To agree that, subject to approval of recommendation 2.1 above, the 
change to job title take effect from 1 December 2023. 
 

(3) To note that all other terms and conditions of employment, including the 
evaluated band 16 and salary of £100,157 per annum, remain unchanged.  

 
 
29. PROBATIONARY PERIOD COMPLETION – CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS AND DIRECTOR OF LAW AND CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE (MONITORING OFFICER) 

 
The report updated the Members on the status of probationary assessments for 
the Chief Executive, Executive Directors and Director of Law and Corporate 
Governance of the Council. 
 
RESOLVED to note that all probationary periods had been satisfactorily 
completed and, in accordance with the relevant policy (appendices 1, 2 and 3), 

Page 4



Ch.’s Initials……… 
Staff and Appointments Committee, 5 December 2023 5 

employment had been confirmed.  
 
 

30. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

The next meeting will be held on 24 January 2024, at 1.30 pm in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Morpeth. 

 
 

 
 

CHAIR……………………………………… 
 

DATE………………………………………. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Committee Name: Staff and Appointments Committee  

Meeting date: 8th February 2024 

Pay Policy Statement 2024/ 2025 

Report of Councillor(s) N/A 
 
Responsible Officer(s): Sarah Farrell, Director of Workforce and OD.  

Link to Key Priorities of the Corporate Plan   

 

Achieving Value for Money – Pay represents a significant part of overall expenditure of 
the council. Designing appropriate pay strategies is essential in driving productivity and 
organisational performance. The pay strategy needs to be effective in engaging and 
motivating staff, together with delivering value for money. 

 

Tackling Inequalities - The Hutton report on fair pay made several recommendations, 
one of which included tackling disparities between the lowest and highest paid employees 
in public sector organisations.  

 

1. Purpose of report 

1.1 The Localism Act 2011 requires the County Council to prepare and publish a Pay 
Policy Statement.  

1.2 When developing our approaches to pay and reward, we are guided by the following 
principles; 

• Shaping policies which will enable the Council to recruit and retain high calibre employees 

to provide high quality services. 

• Maintaining levels of pay which are in line with the Council’s financial policies and provide 

value for money. 

• Adopting an approach which is open, transparent and accountable 

• Ensuring we apply our policies fairly and consistently, complying with all relevant 

employment legislation, including the Equality Act 2010.  

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 

- 2 - 

1.3 This policy statement applies to the 2024-25 financial year. It will be reviewed annually and 

is in accordance with new or proposed legislation to ensure that it remains relevant and 

effective. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1  The committee is requested to note the contents of the report. 

3. Background 

3.1 The structure and style of report has been amended to improve the flow of information 
and to provide additional clarity in some areas by removing unnecessary information. 

3.2 The proposed amended Pay Policy statement for 2024/25 is attached as appendix 1. 
Advice from Leading Counsel has been taken in the drafting of the policy.   

3.3 Appendices 2a and 2b detail the pay structures referred to within the Policy Statement 
for Chief Officers and all other staff. 

3.4 All amendments to the policy statement approved by Council on 30 March 2023 are 
documented, along with reasons for such amendments in the table in Appendix 3.  

3.5 A copy of the original published 23/24 Pay Policy statement has been included and 
attached at Appendix 4 for reference. 

3.6 An Equality Impact Assessment has been completed and detailed in Appendix 5. 

3.7 Under section 39 of the Localism Act the Pay Policy must be agreed by 31 March. The 
proposed policy is the revised document and is intended to replace the current 
published Pay Policy (2023/24). 

 

4. Legal Due Diligence 

4.1 In the light of the previous issues that have been identified with the interpretation and 
application of previous pay policies, the Director of Law and Governance has had the 
proposed policy reviewed by Leading Counsel to ensure full compliance with 
appropriate regulatory requirements.  Counsel's suggestions have been adopted in 
full and are reflected in the proposed policy (appendix 1).   

4.2 All changes have been made to ensure full transparency and appropriate public and 
political oversight of the Council's pay and reward arrangements.   

4.3 The most significant change is a proposal that in future all appointments to posts 
attracting a salary of £100k or more will be subject to final approval by Full Council 
following a recommendation from STAC.  This will further enhance political oversight 
of arrangements. 

 

 

Page 8



 

 

- 3 - 

 

 

Policy  The purpose of such a statement is to articulate the Council’s 
policies towards a range of issues relating to the pay of its 
workforc
[...]
rom the Council 

21. Where a Council employee has been made compulsory redundant there is no general 

restriction on any future re-employment of the employee by the council, where such re-

Page 20



App 1 Pay Policy Statement  

 

employment occurs at a later date and as a discrete event unconnected with the 

redundancy, although in certain circumstances the return of pension and redundancy 

payments is a legal requirement. Where staff have requested voluntary redundancy, and 

this has been approved, then re-employment with the Council to a permanent, fixed term 

or temporary post within a period of 2 calendar years will only be with the express approval 

of the Director of Workforce and Organisational Development. If there are any exceptional 

circumstances regarding the re-employment of employees, who have been made 

compulsory redundant, either employed directly by the Council or via an 

agency/consultancy basis, these must be discussed and agreed in advance with the 

relevant Executive Director and together with the Director of Workforce and Organisational 

Development. 

 

Secondary Employment 

22.1 Chief Officers may undertake secondary employment if a declaration is made, formal 

approval is sought and approved by the Staff and Appointments Committee. 

 

22.2 Other senior officers may undertake secondary employment if a declaration is made, 

formal approval is sought and approved by the Head of Paid Service. 

 

Policy Review 

23. This policy statement will be reviewed annually and any disputes relating to interpretation 

will be considered by the Head of Paid Service or a person nominated by the Head of Paid 

Service who will be the final arbiter. Where unforeseen circumstances require flexibility of 

this policy, the Head of Paid Service, or the Staff and Appointments Committee if the 

matter concerns a Chief or Deputy Chief Officer, will have the power to approve changes.  

Page 21



App 1 Pay Policy Statement  

 

Appendix 1a
[...]
12 from the previous pay policy. 

Wording has been added to 6.1 to say that the Staff and Appointments Committee approve the appointments 

and starting salaries of all Chief Officers. 

In paragraph 6.2 the approval of new appointments with salaries of £100,000 and over has been changed from 

Staff and Appointments Committee to Full Council. The Pay Policy has been reviewed by Leading Counsel and it 

has been adjusted to reflect this advice and to improve transparency and political accountability. 

 

7. Bands 1-15 pay structure 

(including the lowest paid 

employees) 

Paragraphs 13-15 of the previous pay policy. 

The wording has been changed slightly to make it read better. In addition, the pay structure for bands 14 and 

15 has been included as these bands are generally not Chief Officers and, therefore, should not be included in 

that section. An appendix has also been added setting out the pay structure for bands 1-15. This includes the 

salary of the lowest paid employee. 

P
age 28



The wording around incremental progression (para 15) has been moved to the next section. 

The wording around appointing at the bottom of the band (para 14) has been moved to “Salaries on 

Appointment”. 

8. Incremental Progression Paragraph 15 of the previous pay policy. 

However, some more detail has been added to make the process clearer. The method for incremental 

progression in bands 14 and 15 has been added in. 

9. Salaries of other posts Paragraph 17 of the previous pay policy. 

An explanation of what a Soulbury worker is has been added. 

10. Salary on appointment Paragraph 14 of the previous pay policy.  

The wording has been changed slightly to make it clearer. 

11. Obligation to publish 

salaries 

Paragraph 8 of the previous pay policy. 

Additional information has been added regarding the publishing of salaries of £50k and over.  

12. Pensions Paragraph 11 of the previous pay policy. 

The information about figures has been removed as it made th
[...]
or service is has been removed as it is unnecessary. The paragraph 

now focusses on the Council’s approach to contracts for service. 

21. Re-employment of 

employees previously made 

redundant from the Council 

Paragraph 26 of the previous pay policy and remains unchanged. 

 

22. Secondary Employment Paragraphs 28 and 29 of the previous pay policy and remains unchanged. 

 

P
age 30



23. Policy Review Paragraph 33 of the previous pay policy. 

The wording “Any deviation from the policy in-year will be reported to Full Council at the next review date” to 

avoid any misinterpretation that the policy can be deviated from. The process to follow is adequately set out in 

the preceding sentences. 

 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

COUNTY COUNCIL   

MARCH 2023 

Pay Policy Statement of Northumberland County Council 2023/2024 

Report of Sarah Farrell, Director of Workforce and OD 

Cabinet Member:  Richard Wearmouth, Deputy Leader  

 

Purpose of report  

The Localism Act 2011 requires the County Council to prepare and publish a Pay Policy 

Statement. The purpose of such a statement is to articulate the Council’s policies towards a 

range of issues relating to the pay of its workforce, particularly its senior staff and its lowest 

paid employees.  

The Council wishes to ensure that it operates on the principles of equal pay for work of equal 

value, and also within the various other legislative requirements, including the Equality Act 

2010.   

The policy statement applies to the 2023-24 financial year.  The policy will be reviewed annually 

and takes into account the statutory guidance on openness and transparency issued by the 

Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities. (DLUHC) 

 

Recommendations 

Council is requested to approve: 

1.  The amended Pay Policy Statement 2023-24 set out at Appendix 1. 

 

Link to Corporate Plan     

The report is relevant to both the Living & Learning and Thriving priorities included in the 

NCC Corporate Plan 2021-2024 as it is linked to the pay of the workforce. 

 

Key issues    

This report is required to be submitted annually for consideration for approval by Full 

Council. 

Page 33



 

Pay Policy Statement 23/24 

 

Background   

1. Please find attached at Appendix 1 the proposed amended Pay Policy statement for 
2023/24 based on external legal advice. All amendments to the policy statement 
approved by Council on 30 March 2022 are underlined in the document.  
 

2. The proposed revisions to the 2023/2024 Pay Policy and the reasons have been 
highlighted in Appendix 2.  Where a revision has been made to the 2023/24 Policy 
the paragraphs have been underlined in the document.  A copy of the original 
published 22/23 Pay Policy statement has been included and attached at Appendix 
3 for reference.   
 

3. Under section 39 of the Localism Act the Pay Policy has to be agreed by 31 March. 
The proposal is the revised document will replace the current published Pay Policy 
2022/23.   

Implications 

Policy The purpose of such a statement is to articulate the Council’s policies 

towards a range of issues relating to the pay of its workforce, particularly 

its senior staff and its lowest paid employees. The Council wishes to 

ensure that it operates on the principles of equal pay for work of equal 

value, and also within the various other legislative requirements, 

including the Equality Act 2010. 

 

Finance and 
value for 
money 

As above  

Legal As above and also the legal implications are covered within the body of 
this report.  

Procurement Not applicable  

Human 
Resources 

Statement relates to pay within the organisation and its workforce in 
particular the highest salaries and its lowest paid employees.  

Property Not applicable  

Equalities 

(Impact 

Assessment 

attached) 

EIA attached Appendix 4  

Page 34



 

Pay Policy Statement 23/24 

Yes ☐X  No ☐   

N/A       ☐ 

Risk 
Assessment 

Not applicable  

Crime & 
Disorder 

Not applicable  

Customer 
Consideration 

Customers will have access to the statement via the website   

Carbon 
reduction 

Not applicable  

Health and 
Wellbeing  

As policy is linked to Human Resources and the workforce of NCC our 
policy can have an effect on wellbeing and mental health of workforce.  

Wards Not applicable  

 
Background papers:   
 
 
 
Report signs off. 
 
Authors must ensure that officers and members have agreed the content of the 
report:  
 

 Full Name of Officer 

Monitoring Officer/Legal Suki Binjal  

Executive Director of Finance & S151 Officer Jan Willis 

Relevant Executive Director Sarah Farrell Director 
of Workforce and OD 

Chief Executive Helen Paterson 
(Audrey Kingham on 
behalf of Helen 
Paterson) 

Portfolio Holder(s) Richard Wearmouth  

 
 
 
Author and Contact Details 
 
Estelle White 
Senior HR OD Manager  
Email – Estelle.White@northumberland.gov.uk 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Pay Policy Statement  

    April 2023 to March 2024  

Purpose  

1. The Localism Act 2011 requires the County Council to prepare and publish a Pay Policy 

Statement. The purpose of such a statement is to articulate the Council’s policies towards a 

range of issues relating to the pay of its workforce, particularly its senior staff and its lowest paid 

employees. The Council wishes to ensure that it operates on the principles of equal pay for work 

of equal value, and also within the various other legislative requirements, including the Equality 

Act 2010.  

2. This policy statement applies to the 2023-24 financial year and will be approved at a meeting 

of the Council which is open to the public and observers. It will be reviewed annually and takes 

into account the guidance on openness and transparency issued by the Secretary of State for 

Levelling Up, Housing and Communities. (DLUHC)  

Scope  

3. The policy applies to all Council employees although it
[...]
e level and above.  

8. The data publicised for senior posts will detail the post title, the banding range (as 

recommended by the Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities in its guidance on 

Data Transparency), and the name of the current post holder. The conditions of service for senior 

staff require them to agree to the publication of such information.  

9. All senior staff are appointed to a spot point within their salary range and there is no automatic 

incremental progression within the range. The default position is that there is no increment 

awarded, however, in exceptional circumstances the Head of Paid Service may consider 

awarding an increment following objective assessment of performance. in accordance with the 

Senior Manager Terms and Conditions of Employment. Any recommendations made by the 

Head of Paid Service should then be subject to the approval of the Staff and Appointments 

Committee. There is no “earn back" scheme in operation.  

10. In addition to the above, for Chief Officer posts, salary and any other fees, allowances, 

bonuses, performance related pay, and benefits in kind that the post holder would routinely be 

entitled to will also be published in the Council’s Statement of Accounts. Chief Officer is defined 

in s43 of the Localism Act 2011 as follows:  

 The head of the authority’s paid service 

 The monitoring officer 

 Any statutory chief officer: 

○ The person having responsibility, for all statutory purposes (inc. s151 of the 

Local Government Act 1972), for the administration of the authority’s financial 

affairs. 

○ The Director of Children’s Services appointed under s18 of the Children Act 

2004. 

Page 38



 

 

 

○ The Director of Adult Social Services appointed under section 6 (A1) of the 

Local Authority Social Services Act 1970 (as amended by the Children Act 

2004). 

○ The Director of Public Health appointed under s73A (1) of the National Health 

Service Act 2006.  

○ The Direct

Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Staff and Appointments Committee, Thursday, 8 February 2024 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STAFF AND APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE 
 
 
At the meeting of the Staff and Appointments Committee held at Conference Room 2, 
County Hall, Morpeth on Thursday, 8 February 2024 at 9.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor R Wearmouth 
  (Vice-Chair in the Chair) 

 
 

MEMBERS 
 

B Flux S Dickinson 
M Purvis I Hunter 
J Watson E Simpson 

 
 

OFFICERS 
 

C Farnell Head of HR 
S Farrell Director of Workforce and Organisational 

Development 
S Gerrard Director of Law and Governance/Monitoring 

Officer 
R Greally Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
S Isaacson Lawyer 
H Paterson Chief Executive 
C Sample Lawyer 

 
  
31 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors A. Dale and G. Sanderson. 
  

32 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on  
5 December 2023, as circulated, be confirmed as a true record and signed by the 
Chair. 
  

33 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2024/2005 
 
Members received a report seeking to confirm the amended Pay Policy 
Statement. The policy had been amended to improve the flow of information and 
provided additional clarity in some areas by removing unnecessary information. 
The amendments in the policy were mostly academic but section 6 was 
highlighted which gave more transparency to the approval of new appointments 
with salaries over £100,000 which would now be brought to Full Council rather 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Staff and Appointments Committee, Thursday, 8 February 2024  2 

than Staff and Appointments Committee.  
  
In response to a query, it was confirmed that SCP referenced in the report was 
spinal column points. It was confirmed that under the 23/24 pay policy 
incremental progression within the band was at the discretion of the Head of Paid 
Services whereas under the 24/25 policy objective criteria had been defined. The 
new process was detailed in another policy which could be brought to the 
committee.  
  
Officers agreed to provide members with information regarding the number of 
staff who were employed on a band 1 salary and what service they were 
employed in.  Members were assured that there were no Chief Officers who had 
notified the Authority of taking secondary employment.  

  
RESOLVED that the report be recommended for approval at Full Council. 
  

34 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting will be held on 22 February 2024, at 9.00 am in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Morpeth. 
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


